

**No. 23-3227**

Cross Appeal Case No. 23-3390

No. 24-159

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

WEALTHY, INC. and DALE BUCZKOWSKI,  
*Plaintiffs- Appellants,*

v.

SPENCER CORNELIA, CORNELIA MEDIA LLC, and  
CORNELIA EDUCATION LLC,

*Defendants- Appellees,*

and

JOHN MULVEHILL; et al.,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nevada

No. 2:21-cv-01173-JCM-EJY, consolidated with

No. 2:22-cv-00740-JCM-EJY

Honorable James C. Mahan, United States District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY MANDATE PENDING  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

TAMARA BEATTY PETERSON

tpeterson@petersonbaker.com

PETERSON BAKER, PLLC

701 S. 7th Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Telephone: 702.786.1001

JEFFREY VOCKRODT

jvockrodt@cm.law

CM LAW

13101 Preston Road

Suite 110-1510

Dallas, TX 75240

Telephone: 202.615.9886

*Attorneys for Appellants Wealthy Inc. and Dale Buczkowski*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	5
II. BACKGROUND.....	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
IV. REASONS TO STAY THE MANDATE .....	9
A. Appellant's Petition Will Present Substantial Questions of Law.....	9
1) A Well-Recognized Circuit Split Exists Over Whether State Anti-SLAPP Provisions Apply in Federal Court .....	9
2) This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For the Supreme Court to Address This Question .....	21
B. There Is Good Cause for a Stay .....	23
V. CONCLUSION .....	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol'y Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021) .....	20
<i>Berk v. Choy</i> , 607 U.S. ___, No. 24-440 (January 20, 2026) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021).....	22
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , Case No. 14-15978 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. May 11, 2015) .....	9
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1374, 209 L. Ed.2d 120 (2021) .....	21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541, 93 L. Ed. 1528, 69 S. Ct. 1221 (1949).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Coker v. Sassone</i> , 432 P.3d 746 (Nev. 2019) .....	6, 22
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , Case Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 17, 2023).....	9
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Gopher Media LLC v. Melone</i> , Case No. 24-2626 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Oct. 27, 2025).....	9, 14, 17
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Klocke v. Watson</i> , 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13

<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12, 14
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891(9th Cir. 2016).....	15, 18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 525 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9

## **STATUTES**

Nevada Revised Statute § 41.660 .....	passim
Nevada Revised Statute § 41.670 .....	passim

## **RULES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 41(d)(1) .....	5, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....	11, 13, 17, 18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....	passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8.....	11, 17
Supreme Court Rule 13 .....	6
